

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-10888

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL CLARKE,
Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR THE COMMONWEALTH
ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE DORCHESTER DIVISION OF
THE BOSTON MUNICIPAL COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

DANIEL F. CONLEY
District Attorney
For the Suffolk District

ANNA E. KALLURI
Assistant District Attorney
BBO# 669977
One Bulfinch Place
Boston, MA 02114
(617) 619-4070
anna.kalluri@state.ma.us

JANUARY 2011

No. SJC-10888

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL CLARKE,
Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR THE COMMONWEALTH
ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE DORCHESTER DIVISION OF
THE BOSTON MUNICIPAL COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO
 RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF *PADILLA* ON
 THIS COLLATERAL APPEAL, SINCE HIS
 CONVICTION BECAME FINAL BEFORE *PADILLA*
 WAS DECIDED..... 6

 II. THE MOTION JUDGE PROPERLY DENIED THE
 DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL
 BECAUSE THE DEFENDANT DID NOT PROVIDE
 ANY CREDIBLE EVIDENCE THAT HIS PLEA
 ATTORNEY FAILED TO WARN HIM OF THE
 POSSIBLE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF
 HIS GUILTY PLEA, THE PLEA JUDGE WARNED
 THE DEFENDANT OF THE POSSIBLE
 IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF HIS GUILTY
 PLEA, AND A RATIONAL PERSON IN THE
 DEFENDANT'S POSITION WOULD HAVE
 ACCEPTED THE PLEA DEAL..... 16

 A. The Defendant Has Not Proved That
 His Plea Attorney Was Ineffective
 Because He Has Provided No
 Credible Evidence That His Plea
 Attorney Failed To Warn Him Of The
 Possible Immigration Consequences
 Of His Guilty Plea..... 18

B. The Defendant Cannot Show That, Had He Been Advised Of The Immigration Consequences Of His Guilty Plea By His Plea Attorney, He Would Have Gone To Trial Because The Plea Judge Did Advise The Defendant Of These Consequences And The Defendant Still Chose To Accept The Plea Deal And, Moreover, A Rational Person In The Defendant's Position Would Have Accepted The Plea Deal In Light Of The Commonwealth's Strong Case And The Potential Onerous Sentences..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

ADDENDUM..... 26

COMMONWEALTH'S APPENDIX..... 34

CERTIFICATION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	15
<i>Broomes v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Amirault</i> , 424 Mass. 618 (1997).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Blake</i> , 49 Mass. App. Ct. 134 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 434 Mass. 1103 (2001).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Bray</i> , 407 Mass. 296 (1990).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Britto</i> , 433 Mass. 596 (2001).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Callahan</i> , 401 Mass. 627 (1988).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Candelario</i> , 446 Mass. 847 (2006).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Coyne</i> , 372 Mass. 599 (1977).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Fraire</i> , 55 Mass. App. Ct. 916 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Franklin</i> , No. 08-P-277, 2009 Mass. App. Unpub. LEXIS 247 (Feb. 6, 2009).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 394 Mass. 251 (1985).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Goodreau</i> , 442 Mass. 341 (2004).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 426 Mass. 667 (1998).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Hampton</i> , 64 Mass. App. Ct. 27 (2005).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Hason</i> , 27 Mass. App. Ct. 840 (1989).....	11

<i>Commonwealth v. Kirk</i> , 39 Mass. App. Ct. 225 (1995).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanoue</i> , 392 Mass. 583 (1984).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 426 Mass. 657 (1998).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Medina</i> , 430 Mass. 800 (2000).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Moreau</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 677 (1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1049 (1992).....	18, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Pike</i> , 53 Mass. App. Ct. 757 (2002).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Quigley</i> , 391 Mass. 461 (1984).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Quispe</i> , 433 Mass. 508 (2001).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Rebello</i> , 450 Mass. 118 (2007).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 408 Mass. 245 (1990).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Saferian</i> , 366 Mass. 89 (1974).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Stewart</i> , 383 Mass. 253 (1981).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Stirk</i> , 392 Mass. 909 (1984).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Sullivan</i> , 425 Mass. 449 (1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1060 (1998).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Villalobos</i> , 437 Mass. 797 (2002).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Watson</i> , 455 Mass. 246 (2009).....	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	14

<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52, 56 (1985).....	18, 23
<i>New York v. Kabre</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 887 (Crim. Ct. 2010).....	9, 11
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010).....	passim
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	23
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. U.S.</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12, 17, 23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	14, 15, 16

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	19
G.L. c. 94C, § 32A.....	1, 24
G.L. c. 94C, § 32C.....	2, 25
G.L. c. 94C, § 32J.....	1, 2, 25
G.L. c. 138, § 34C.....	2

Other Authorities

<i>Liacos, Massachusetts Evidence</i> § 2.8.1 (6th ed. 1994).....	4
--	---

Rules

District/Municipal Courts R. Crim. P. 2(a).....	4
